443 scale heat pump installations. Heat pumps not achieving their expected COP metrics is identified as a risk in reaching

444 national decarbonisation targets (Chaudry et al., 2015).

445 It is widely assumed that space heating systems in non-domestic buildings in the UK are oversized, but there is little

446 survey data mentioning the degree of oversizing. In this paper, an oversizing of 10% for terminal units is considered, as

447 this is the recommended value used in industry (Parsloe, 1995; Oughton and Wilson, 2015). It is worth noting that most

448 papers exploring the oversizing of heating systems are focussing on the plant’s capacity, with oversizing of 50% to 100%

449 deemed current practice and eventually up to 400% (Crozier, 2000). The oversizing of heat emitters is usually lower than

450 for boilers, and a value of 10% is a conservative choice.

19

451 The final step of the methodology provides the number of days where the heat demand can be met with a supply

452 temperature below 55°C, the typical supply temperature for 4GDH (Lund et al., 2014), or below 70°C, the maximum

453 supply temperature deemed acceptable for coldest days for 4GDH (Lund et al., 2014).

454 4. Results and discussion

455 4.1. Scottish non-domestic stock

456 The City of Edinburgh Council provided datasets for a portfolio of 329 buildings with a total floor area of 823,240m2.

457 The main building group in this portfolio were “schools”. This includes nursery, primary, secondary, and special schools

458 which represents 63% of total floor area. After the filtering processes, 121 buildings with a total floor area of 523,243m2

459 were selected and the “school” group represents 83% of the total floor area, as shown in Table 4.

Raw data Filtered data

Building category
Floor area

(sqm)
% (floor
area)

Floor area
(sqm)

% (floor
area)

Total floor area 823,240 100% 523,243 100%

School 515,326 63% 428,621 82%

Office 60,934 7% 49,392 9%

Community centre 62,077 8% 3,838 1%

Library 44,377 5% 33,910 6%

Depot 41,174 5% -  0%

Care home 37,305 5% 4,291 1%

Venue 23,888 3% -   0%

Museum 4,536 1% 3,191 1%

Hostel 3,445 0% -   0%

Convenience 1,063 0% -   0%

Other 29,115 4% -   0%

460 Table 4: Floor area per building type before and after cleaning process (City of Edinburgh Council).

461 The data provided by SEON’s energy benchmarking report included energy use for 4,180 non-domestic buildings. After

462 the same selection process, the resulting sample was reduced to 1,340 buildings, with a total floor area of 4.7Mm2. The

463 “school” group was also predominant for this sample, with 82% of the total floor area, as per Figure 2. The floor areas

464 by age group were compared in Figure 3. This shows the specificities of Edinburgh’s building stock compared to a

465 national benchmark. Edinburgh has a larger proportion of pre-1919 buildings potentially due to the large proportion of